State Aid Framework in relation to 107.3 (b) TFEU plus

additional 1.9% p.a.5

4

1) Calculated as 5.375% coupon on SEK 2,250m nominal amount

2) Calculated using STIBOR 6M as of July 29, 2020 for the whole period. Coupon is calculated in accordance with the Temporary State Aid Framework in relation to 107.3 (b) TFEU (dated 8 May 2020) plus 0.9% p.a. for first five years (steps up after year

five) on a SEK 1,125m / 2,500m nominal amount

3) Calculated as 8.569% coupon with a 500bps step-up in FY25 (in accordance to T&C) on SEK 1,500m nominal amount

4) Calculated using STIBOR 6M as of July 29, 2020 for the whole period. Coupon is calculated in accordance with the Temporary State Aid Framework in relation to 107.3 (b) TFEU (dated 8 May 2020) plus 0.9% p.a. on a SEK 5,000m nominal amount

5) Calculated using STIBOR 6M as of July 29, 2020 for the whole period. Coupon is calculated in accordance with the Temporary State Aid Framework in relation to 107.3 (b) TFEU (dated 8 May 2020) plus 1.9% p.a. on a SEK 1,000m nominal amount

1b

2

3

4

13

Revised Recapitalization strengthening the balance sheet for years to come

Impact on equity and total liabilities (SEKm)

Illustrative pro forma Equity bridge

Equity Q2 2020 -65

Bond conversion +2,250

Hybrid conversion 01

State Hybrid Notes (Instrument 1) +5,000

State Hybrid Notes (Instrument 2) +1,000

Rights issue +3,994

Directed issue +2,006

Pro forma Q2 2020 14,185

Illustrative pro forma total liabilities bridge

Total liabilities Q2 2020 53,492

Bond conversion -2,250

Pro forma Q2 2020 51,242

Debt maturity profile (SEKm)2

• SEK 3,333m RCF 90% guaranteed by the governments of

Sweden and Denmark is cancelled and prepaid in full in

accordance with its terms upon any equity or subordinated

debt financing, bond or note issuances and private

placements financing raised

ILLUSTRATIVE

ILLUSTRATIVE

Secured loans Unsecured loans RCF (state-guaranteed)

1) Existing hybrid already accounted for as equity

2) Excl. hybrid and perpetual bond

4,100

2,100

1,100 1,000 900
600 600

5,400

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 >FY26

14

Pro forma ownership post Revised Recapitalization plan